506516961 02/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6563736

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| CHRISTIAN GEGE | 01/19/2021 |
| OLAF KINZEL | 12/23/2020 |
| EVA HAMBRUCH | 12/30/2020 |
| MANFRED BIRKEL | 12/26/2020 |
| CLAUS KREMOSER | 01/07/2021 |
| ULRICH DEUSCHLE | 12/23/2020 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PHENEX-FXR GMBH |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | WALDHOFER STR. 104 |
| City: | HEIDELBERG |
| State/Country: | GERMANY |
| Postal Code: | 69123 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 17255821 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)224-0779

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (206)695-1653
Email: efiling@cojk.com

Correspondent Name: GEORGE E. RENZONI, PH.D.

Address Line 1: CHRISTENSEN O'CONNOR JOHNSON KINDNESS

Address Line 2: 1201 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 3600
Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | GRCK173458 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JENNIFER CATANESE |
| SIGNATURE: | /Jennifer Catanese/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/22/2021 |

PATENT 506516961 REEL: 055355 FRAME: 0839

Total Attachments: 7 source=PA118499US_Assignment signed#page1.tif source=PA118499US_Assignment signed#page2.tif source=PA118499US_Assignment signed#page3.tif source=PA118499US_Assignment signed#page4.tif source=PA118499US_Assignment signed#page5.tif source=PA118499US_Assignment signed#page6.tif source=PA118499US_Assignment signed#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 055355 FRAME: 0840

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Christian Gege, Olaf Kinzel, Eva Hambruch, Manfred Birkel, Claus Kremoser, and Ulrich Deuschle, are the inventors named in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled NOVEL LXR MODULATORS WITH BICYCLIC CORE MOIETY; and we hereby authorize the attorneys of the firm of Christensen O'Connor Johnson Kindnesspace, 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3600, Seattle, Washington 98101, to insert here in parentheses (Application No. 17/255,821 , filed 23 December 2020) the application number and filing date of said application when known;

AND, WHEREAS, Phenex-FXR GmbH, a German corporation having a principal place of business at Waldhofer Str. 104, Heidelberg, 69123, Germany (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring our entire right and title to and interest in our invention disclosed in said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for sufficient, good, and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE our entire right and title to and interest in said application and said invention, including the right to apply for international patents and patents thereon in foreign countries in our name or in the name of ASSIGNEE, said invention and all applications and patents on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this sale, assignment, and transfer not been made; and we do hereby further agree and promise to execute all instruments and render all such assistance as ASSIGNEE may request in order to make and prosecute any and all applications on said invention, to enforce any and all patents on said invention, and to confirm in ASSIGNEE legal title to said invention and all applications and patents on said invention, all without charge to ASSIGNEE but at no expense to us.

| | Executed at _ | Munic | | (city), _ | Germani | (country) |
|--------|---------------|---------|-------------------|---------------|------------|-----------|
| this _ | 19 day of | January | , 20 <u>.24</u> . | | √ / | |
| | | Ţ | | | Uleristian | , Geze |
| | | | | Chris | tian Gege | 7/ |
| Witne | essed By: | | | | | 3 |
| Date: | 19.Jai | 1 2021 | — Sigi | nature ' | 1917 Ger | f |
| | | | | \mathcal{B} | irgit Gege | |
| | | | Prin | ited Name | | |

GRCK\73458121 DOCX

Page 1 of 7

| Execute | dat Heide | lberd | (city), | Germany | (country), |
|---------------|---------------|---------------------|-----------------------|----------|------------|
| this 23 hd | day of Deceim | ber, 20 <u>20</u> . | | Germany | |
| | | | <u>()</u> Olaf Kir | If Windy | |
| Witnessed By: | mber 23, 20 |) <u>}</u> | nature // | lo- | |
| | | | Chuist nted Name | oph Stee | neck |
| | | | | | |

| | Executed at | <u> Manuheim</u> | (city), | German | (country) |
|---------|-------------|-------------------------|--------------|----------|---|
| this | <u> </u> | of <u>december</u> , 20 | JO | | , |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | e. | |
| | | | | 3:Ham | <u> </u> |
| | | | Eva F | lambruch | |
| | | | | | |
| Witness | sed By: | | | | |
| Date: | 30.12 | 2020 | _0ll \$ | 4 | |
| | | | Signature | | |
| | | | Nina H | lambruch | |
| | | | Printed Name | 2 | *************************************** |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

GRCK\73458121 DOCX

Page 3 of 7

PATENT REEL: 055355 FRAME: 0843

| Executed at $\frac{\sqrt{3}}{24}$ this $\frac{\sqrt{24}}{24}$ day of $\frac{\sqrt{3}}{24}$ | dec, 20,20 (city), Jehan (country) |
|--|---|
| | Manfred Birkel |
| Witnessed By: Date: 24.12.2020 | D-2 |
| Date: | Signature Dr. Susanne Lauck-Birkel Printed Name |
| ******** | *************** |

| | Executed at | Hendelberg | (city), _ | Chrecaus | (country) |
|--------|-------------|-------------|-------------|---------------|-------------|
| this _ | OF "day of | January, 21 | 0.21 | Clourany | |
| | | v v | | Slaw Men | |
| | | | Claus | s Kremoser | |
| | ssed By: | 7.2021 | (11) | lune_ | |
| Date. | January | | Signature | stoph Steenec | .X |
| | | | Printed Nam | | |

| Executed at Heid | <u>lbird</u> | (city), _ | Germany | (country) |
|--|--------------------|-----------|------------|-----------|
| Executed at <u>Heid</u> this <u>73^{id}</u> day of <u>Decu</u> | <u>nber, 2020.</u> | | , | |
| | | | | |
| | | | 4) | inter- |
| | | Ulric | h Deuschle | |
| Witnessed By: Date: <u>Jeumber 23, 2</u> | l Ca | (2) | lue- | |
| Date: Occurror 1 | Sign | nature | <u> </u> | |
| | (| Chris | toph Ste | eneck |
| | | ited Nam | | |
| | | | | |

Signed and hereby accepted on behalf of Assignee:

Date: Jan 07, 2021

Phenex-FXR GmbH

Signature

Printed Name: CLAUS KREMOSETTILLE: Mourer Durector

GER:skg

GRCK\73458121 DOCX

Page 7 of 7

PATENT REEL: 055355 FRAME: 0847